

FILED  
Jun 15, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 73426-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ISLAND LANDMARKS,

Respondent,

v.

MARY MATTHEWS, KEN DEFRANG, and ELLEN DEFRANG,

Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

G. William Shaw, WSBA # 8573  
J. Timothy Hobbs, WSBA #42665  
Peter A. Talevich, WSBA # 42644  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158  
Telephone: 206-623-7580  
Email: [bill.shaw@klgates.com](mailto:bill.shaw@klgates.com)  
Email: [tim.hobbs@klgates.com](mailto:tim.hobbs@klgates.com)  
Email: [peter.talevich@klgates.com](mailto:peter.talevich@klgates.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellant Mary  
Matthews*

Robert M. Krinsky, WSBA #6206  
P.O. Box 13559  
Burton, Washington 98013  
Telephone: 206-463-2712  
Email: [bobtune@centurytel.net](mailto:bobtune@centurytel.net)  
*Attorney for Appellants Ken  
DeFrang and Ellen DeFrang*

J. Nelson Happy, WSBA #40414  
ELLIS, COOK & BARNETT  
823 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: 212-373-8388  
Email: [jnelsonhappy@gmail.com](mailto:jnelsonhappy@gmail.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellants Mary  
Matthews, Ken DeFrang and Ellen  
DeFrang*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Statement of Facts.....	6
1.    Matthews founded Island Landmarks and facilitated the purchase of the Mukai Property.....	6
2.    Island Landmarks’ membership requirements included payment of dues to the treasurer, and recordation of membership information by the secretary.....	9
3.    The Kritzman Group attempted a “hostile takeover” of Island Landmarks. ....	10
B.    Procedural History .....	15
1.    The Kritzman Group sued for a declaration that it controls Island Landmarks and the trial court initially entered summary judgment for the Matthews Group.....	15
2.    The Court of Appeals reversed in <i>Island Landmarks I</i> , holding that a question of fact remained as to whether the Kritzman Group were “members” of Island Landmarks.....	16
3.    On remand, the trial court entered summary judgment for the Kritzman Group.....	18
4.    The trial court denied the Matthews Group’s motion for reconsideration. ....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
A.    STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	21

B.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DEFER TO THE ORGANIZATION’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN BYLAWS. ....	23
C.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE BYLAWS PERMITTED THE KRITZMAN GROUP TO BECOME MEMBERS BY SECRETLY CREATING THEIR OWN MEMBERSHIP ATTESTATIONS AND DEPOSITING CHECKS. ....	26
1.	The Matthews Group had no legal obligation to accept the Kritzman Group as members, and did not accept them. ....	29
2.	Island Landmarks’ Bylaws contain a treasury requirement and a recordation requirement, and have always been understood as such. ....	32
a.	The treasury and recordation requirements for membership are plainly set forth in the Bylaws.....	32
b.	Extrinsic evidence from when the Bylaws were approved supports the Matthews Group’s interpretation of the Bylaws.....	36
3.	The Matthews Group presented evidence that created a genuine issue of material fact as to whether the Kritzman Group properly notified each member of record about the special meeting. ....	36
4.	The Kritzman Group is equitably estopped from complaining about DeFrang’s purported refusal of its membership applications, and this issue is legally irrelevant in any event.....	37
D.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY RELYING ON THE KUTSCHER DECLARATION IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE KRITZMAN GROUP. ....	40
E.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MATTHEWS GROUP’S MOTION TO RECONSIDER, AFTER KUTSCHER’S DEPOSITION CONFIRMED HIS DECLARATION WAS INADMISSIBLE AND SHOWED HIS BIAS.....	43

F.	THE KRITZMAN GROUP’S UNCLEAN HANDS BARRED IT FROM SEEKING DECLARATORY RELIEF .....	45
G.	THE MATTHEWS GROUP, NOT THE KRITZMAN GROUP, WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Enterprise Lodge No. 2</i> , 80 Wn. App. 41, 906 P.2d 962 (1995) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , __ Wn. App. __, __ P.3d __, 2015 WL 2394974 (May 19, 2015) .....	22
<i>Blomster v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 252, 11 P.3d 883 (2000) .....	23, 40
<i>Cal. Trial Lawyers Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 575 (1986) .....	24, 32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986) .....	22
<i>City of Tacoma v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 173 Wn.2d 584, 269 P.3d 1017 (2012) .....	35
<i>Couie v. Local Union No. 1849 United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 108, 316 P.2d 473 (1957) .....	23, 24
<i>Diaz v. Wash. State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011) .....	41
<i>East Lake Water Ass’n v. Rogers</i> , 52 Wn. App. 425, 761 P.2d 627 (1988) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>Garvey v. Seattle Tennis Club</i> , 60 Wn. App. 930, 808 P.2d 1155 (1991) .....	29, 31

<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003) .....	28
<i>Grand Aerie, Fraternal Order of Eagles v. Nat'l Bank of Washington</i> , 13 Wn.2d 131, 124 P.2d 203 (1942) .....	25
<i>Grant County Port Dist. No. 9 v. Wash. Tire Corp.</i> , __ Wn. App. __, __ P.3d __, 2015 WL 1825962 (Apr. 21, 2015).....	35
<i>Income Investor, Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 3 Wn.2d 599, 101 P.2d 973 (1940) .....	45, 48
<i>Island Landmarks v. Matthews</i> , 178 Wn. App. 1030, 2013 WL 6835306 (Dec. 23, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 140 Wn. App. 476, 166 P.3d 1219 (2007), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 825 (2010) .....	40
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306, <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1007, 335 P.3d 941 (2014) .....	23, 43
<i>Keystone Land &amp; Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 p.3D 945 (2004) .....	29
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975) .....	22
<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn. App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	23

<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995) .....	27
<i>McGary v. Westlake Investors</i> , 99 Wn.2d 280, 661 P.2d 971 (1983) .....	28
<i>McKelvie v. Hackney</i> , 58 Wn.2d 23, 360 P.2d 746 (1961) .....	45
<i>NAACP of Houston Metro. Council v. NAACP</i> , 460 F. Supp. 563 (S.D. Tex. 1978) .....	24
<i>Portion Pack, Inc. v. Bond</i> , 44 Wn.2d 161, 265 P.2d 1045 (1954) .....	45
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806, 65 S. Ct. 993, 89 L. Ed. 1381 (1945) .....	46
<i>Ralph Martin &amp; Co. v. McCue</i> , 304 Ill. App. 358 (1940) .....	29
<i>Realm, Inc. v. City of Olympia</i> , 168 Wn. App. 1, 277 P.3d 679 (2012) .....	27
<i>Retail Clerks Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Shopland Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982) .....	48
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002) .....	23
<i>Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Comm'n, Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 263, 279 P.3d 943 (2012) .....	27

<i>Schroeder v. Meridian Improvement Club</i> , 36 Wn.2d 925, 221 P.2d 544 (1950) .....	29,30,31,32
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westlake Parks Assocs.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985) .....	27, 32
<i>Shields v. Morgan Fin., Inc.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 750, 125 P.3d 164 (2005) .....	22
<i>T.W. Elec. Serv. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass'n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Tanner Elec. Coop. v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	28
<i>Top Line Builders, Inc. v. Bovenkamp</i> , 179 Wn. App. 794, 320 P.3d 130 (2014) .....	38, 40, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Real Property Located at 3234 Wash. Ave N., Minneapolis, Minn.</i> , 480 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 24.03.080(1) .....	35
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Am. Jur. 462, Associations and Clubs, § 11 .....	29
ER 801(a) .....	41, 42
